

In the District Court of Appeal Fourth District of Florida

CASE NO. [REDACTED]

(Circuit Court Case No. CACE [REDACTED])

[REDACTED]

Appellant,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS AS TRUSTEE
FORMERLY KNOWN AS BANKERS TRUST COMPANY,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

The logo for Ice Appellate, featuring the word "Ice" in a bold, sans-serif font with a 3D effect, and "Appellate" in a similar font to its right.

Counsel for Appellant
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530

Designated Email for Service:

service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. A Challenge to a Plaintiff’s Standing is a Legally Cognizable Defense.	1
II. The Record Is Replete with Evidence, and Inferences from Evidence, That Create a Genuine Issue of Fact as to the Bank’s Standing.	3
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alejandre v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , 44 So. 3d 1288 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	8
<i>Bennett v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 124 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	11, 12
<i>Brady v. Zimmerman</i> , 246 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	8
<i>Bunner v. Florida Coast Bank of Coral Springs, N.A.</i> , 390 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	8
<i>Buzzi v. Quality Serv. Station, Inc.</i> , 921 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	9
<i>Castillo v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 854 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 2003)	6
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Clarke</i> , 87 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	14
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Lippi</i> , 78 So. 3d 81 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	14
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Taperi</i> , 89 So. 3d 996 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	13
<i>Duke v. HSBC Mortg. Services, LLC</i> , 79 So. 3d 778 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	5, 14
<i>Estate of Githens ex rel. Seaman v. Bon Secours-Maria Manor Nursing Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 928 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	7
<i>Feltus v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n.</i> , 80 So. 3d 375 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Focht v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
124 So. 3d 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)..... 12, 13

Gonzalez v. B & B Cash Grocery Stores, Inc.,
692 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)7

Hall v. REO Asset Acquisitions, LLC,
84 So. 3d 388 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)14

Ham v. Heintzelman's Ford, Inc.,
256 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)4

Harvey v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.,
69 So. 3d 300 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)12

Isaac v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.,
74 So. 3d 495 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)14

Lizio v. McCullom,
36 So. 3d 927 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)14

McLean v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Nat'l Ass'n,
79 So.3d 170 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)14

Miller v. Kondaur Capital Corp.,
91 So. 3d 218 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)13

Riggs v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC,
36 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) 11, 12, 14

Rose v. Clements,
973 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....2

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ware,
401 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)5

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Morcom,
125 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Zarate v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. as Tr.,
81 So. 3d 556 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....1

Statutes

§ 671.201 (21)(a), Fla. Stat3
§ 673.2011, Fla. Stat.4
§ 673.3081, Fla. Stat.12

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(e)8

Other Authorities

Uniform Commercial Code Comment to § 3-2013
Uniform Commercial Code Comment to § 3-30812
